(unaudited)
   (Amounts in thousands)

   Historical
   ------------------------   Previously   Pro Forma
   Previously   Reported   Adjustments
   Reported   Pro Forma   Company   New   Company
   Vornado   Acquisitions  Adjustments   Pro Forma   Acquisitions   Pro Forma
   ----------  ------------  -----------   -----------   -------------   -----------

Assets:
  Real estate, net   $ 1,065,314   $ 140,823   $   127,334 (A)  $ 1,319,170   $ 410,000 (SS)  $ 1,911,170
   (14,301)(A)   118,000 (TT)
   64,000 (TT)
  Cash and cash equivalents   117,215   24,740 (B)   141,955   (92,000)(TT)   49,955
  Investment in and advances to
   Cold Storage   204,000 (B)   204,000   204,000
  Investment in and advances to
   Alexander's, Inc.   107,446   107,446   107,446
  Investment in partnerships and
   joint ventures   58,177   60,000 (B)   118,177   118,177
  Investment in and advances to
   management companies   13,250   13,250   13,250
  Officer's deferred compensation
   expense   4,170   4,170   4,170
  Mortgage loans receivable   84,663   84,663   84,663
  Receivable arising from straight-
   lining of rents   21,999   21,999   21,999
  Other assets   79,272   10,626   (2,554)(C)   87,344   87,344
   -----------   ---------   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 1,551,506   $ 151,449   $   399,219   $ 2,102,174   $ 500,000   $ 2,602,174
   ===========   =========   ===========   ===========   =========   ===========
Liabilities:
  Notes and mortgages payable   $   772,156   $ 124,879   $  (310,000)(B)  $   587,035   $ 410,000 (SS)  $   997,035
  Deferred leasing fee income   10,461   10,461   10,461
  Officer's deferred compensation
   payable   25,000   25,000   25,000
  Other liabilities   30,576   12,269   42,845   42,845
   -----------   ---------   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------
   838,193   137,148   (310,000)   665,341   410,000   1,075,341
   -----------   ---------   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------
Minority interest of unitholders in
  the Operating Partnership   178,411   -   178,411   178,411
   -----------   ---------   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------

Equity   534,902   14,301   127,334 (A)   1,258,422   90,000 (TT)   1,348,422
   (14,301)(A)
   (2,554)(C)
   598,740 (B)
   -----------   ---------   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------
   $ 1,551,506   $ 151,449   $   399,219   $ 2,102,174   $ 500,000   $ 2,602,174
   ===========   =========   ===========   ===========   =========   ===========

   Page 18

   19

   Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement
   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 1997
   (Unaudited)
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical
   --------------------------   Previously
   Previously   Reported   Historical
   Reported   Pro Forma   Company   New   Pro Forma   Company
   Vornado  Acquisitions (1)  Adjustments   Pro Forma  Acquisitions   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------- ---------------- -------------  ----------  ------------  ------------   ---------

Revenues:
  Property rentals   $ 113,353   $  68,596   $ 1,775   (D)   $ 184,817   $  50,525   $   2,057 (VV)  $237,399
   1,093  (GG)
  Expense reimbursements   25,924   19,229   45,153   6,781   51,934
  Other income   2,550   3,662   (2,622)  (E)   3,590   6,362   9,952
   ---------   ---------   -------   ---------   ---------   ----------   --------
   141,827   91,487   246   233,560   63,668   2,057   299,285
   ---------   ---------   -------   ---------   ---------   ----------   --------
Expenses:
  Operating   48,557   34,791   83,348   37,490   -   (XX)   128,838
  Depreciation and amortization   15,040   7,908   368   (F)   25,860   11,241 (UU)   37,101
   1,956   (G)
   588  (HH)
  General and administrative   8,208   3,838   (1,607)  (E)   9,285   9,285
   (1,154)  (H)
  Amortization of officer's
   deferred compensation expense   18,747   18,747   18,747
   ---------   ---------   -------   ---------   ---------   ----------   --------
   90,552   46,537   151   137,240   37,490   11,241   185,971
   ---------   ---------   -------   ---------   ---------   ----------   --------
Operating income (loss)   51,275   44,950   95   96,320   26,178   (9,184)   113,314
  (Loss) income applicable to
   Preferred Stock Affiliates   (6,270) (CC)   4,162   4,162
   10,432  (DD)
  Income applicable to
   Alexander's   4,186   4,186   4,186
  Equity in net income of
   management companies   918   964   (E)   1,882   1,882
  Equity in net income of
   investees   553   362   276   (I)   3,575   3,575
   2,384  (II)
  Interest income on mortgage
   notes receivable   7,708   (4,586)  (J)   5,121   5,121
   1,999  (JJ)
  Interest and dividend income   9,125   899   10,024   10,024
  Interest and debt expense   (30,972)   (15,671)   4,537   (K)   (34,516)   (20,756)(WW)   (55,272)
   (4,410)  (L)
   884   (M)
   (3,997) (KK)
   15,113  (LL)
  Net gain on marketable
   securities   911   911   911
  Minority interest of unitholders
   in the Operating Partnership   (4,600)   (3,084)  (N)   (7,684)   (7,684)
   ---------   ---------   -------   ---------   ---------   ----------   --------
Net income (loss)   39,104   30,540   14,337   83,981   26,178   (29,940)   80,219
Preferred stock dividends   (10,096)   (5,137)  (O)   (15,233)   (15,233)
   ---------   ---------   -------   ---------   ---------   ----------   --------
Net income (loss) applicable to
  common shares   $  29,008   $  30,540   $ 9,200   $  68,748   $  26,178   $  (29,940)   $ 64,986
   =========   =========   =======   =========   =========   ==========   ========
Net income per common share,
  based on 53,627,027 and
  72,725,331 shares, respectively   $   0.54   $   0.89
   =========   ========

   Page 19

   20

   Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement
   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 1997
   (Unaudited)
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical
   --------------------------   Previously
   Previously   Reported   Historical
   Reported   Pro Forma   Company   New   Pro Forma   Company
   Vornado  Acquisitions (1)  Adjustments   Pro Forma  Acquisitions   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------- ---------------- -------------  ----------  ------------  ------------  -------------

Other Data:
Funds from Operations (2):
  Net income (loss) applicable to
   common shares   $  29,008   $  30,540   $   9,200   $  68,748   $  26,178   $  (29,940)   $   64,986
  Depreciation and amortization
   of real property   14,623   5,807   2,912   23,342   11,241   34,583
  Straight-lining of property
   rent escalations   (2,317)   881   (1,775)   (3,211)   (2,931)   (2,057)   (8,199)
  Leasing fees received in excess
   of income recognized   1,333   1,333   1,333
  Proportionate share of adjustments
   to income from equity
   investments to arrive at
   FFO   1,142   832   28,089   30,063   30,063
  Non-recurring lease cancellation
   income and write-off of related
   costs   (11,581)   (11,581)   (11,581)
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------   -----------
   $  43,789   $  26,479   $   38,426   $ 108,694   $  23,247   $  (20,756)   $   111,185
   =========   =========   ==========   =========   =========   ==========   ===========
Cash flow provided by (used) in:
   Operating activities   $  64,017   $  19,522   $   34,363   $ 117,902   $  21,772   $  (20,756)   $   118,918
   Investing activities   $(670,755)  $  (5,732)   $ (279,630)   $(956,117)  $   -   $ (592,000)   $(1,548,117)
   Financing activities   $ 575,409   $  (9,235)   $  294,113   $ 860,287   $   -   $  500,000   $ 1,360,287

- ----------
(1)   Certain revenue and expense items have been reclassified to conform to
   Vornado's presentation.

(2)   Funds from operations does not represent cash generated from operating
   activities in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and
   is not necessarily indicative of cash available to fund cash needs which
   is disclosed in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the
   applicable periods. There are no material legal or functional restrictions
   on the use of funds from operations. Funds from operations should not be

[…]

adjust for the effect of straight-lining of property rentals for rent
   escalations and leasing fee income.

   Page 21

   22

   Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement
   For the Year Ended December 31, 1996
   (Unaudited)
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical
   --------------------------   Previously
   Previously   Reported   Historical
   Reported   Pro Forma   Company   New   Pro Forma   Company
   Vornado  Acquisitions (1)  Adjustments   Pro Forma  Acquisitions   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------- ---------------- -------------  ----------  ------------  ------------   ---------

Revenues:
  Property rentals   $  87,424   $  145,335   $  7,071   (P)   $  241,972  $  62,770   $   2,866 (ZZ)  $307,608
   (44)  (Q)
   2,186  (MM)
  Expense reimbursements   26,644   37,651   64,295   7,260   71,555
  Other income   2,819   6,124   (5,378)  (Q)   3,565   8,339   11,904
   ---------   ----------   --------   ----------  ---------   ----------   --------
   116,887   189,110   3,835   309,832   78,369   2,866   391,067
   ---------   ----------   --------   ----------  ---------   ----------   --------
Expenses:
  Operating   36,412   82,523   (39)  (Q)   119,012   46,095   -   (BBB)  165,107
   116   (R)
  Depreciation and amortization   11,589   18,515   (144)  (Q)   45,089   14,987 (YY)   60,076
   9,981   (S)
   3,276   (T)
   1,872  (NN)
  General and administrative   5,167   8,956   (3,788)  (Q)   8,162   8,162
   (2,173)  (U)
  Amortization of officer's deferred
   compensation expense   2,083   2,083   2,083
   ---------   ----------   --------   ----------  ---------   ----------   --------
   55,251   109,994   9,101   174,346   46,095   14,987   235,428
   ---------   ----------   --------   ----------  ---------   ----------   --------
Operating income (loss)   61,636   79,116   (5,266)   135,486   32,274   (12,121)   155,639
  (Loss) income applicable to
   Preferred Stock Affiliates   (8,357) (EE)   5,552   5,552
   13,909  (FF)
  Income applicable to Alexander's   7,956   7,956   7,956
  Equity in net income of
   management companies   1,855   1,471   (Q)   3,326   3,326
  Equity in net income of investees   1,663   1,755   (V)   5,609   5,609
   2,191  (OO)
  Interest income on mortgage
   notes receivable   2,579   3,998  (PP)   6,577   6,577
  Interest and dividend income   3,151   2,536   (20)  (Q)   5,667   5,667
  Interest and debt expense   (16,726)   (34,692)   9,016   (W)   (43,862)   (71,537)
   (12,775)  (X)   (27,675)(AAA)
   1,237   (Y)
   (10,072) (QQ)
   20,150  (RR)
  Net gain on marketable securities   913   913   913
  Minority interest of unitholders in
   the Operating Partnership   (10,372)  (Z)   (10,372)   (10,372)
   ---------   ----------   --------   ----------  ---------   ----------   --------
Net income (loss)   61,364   48,623   6,865   116,852   32,274   (39,796)   109,330
Preferred stock dividends   (19,800) (AA)   (19,800)   (19,800)
   ---------   ----------   --------   ----------  ---------   ----------   --------
Net income (loss) applicable to
  common shares   $  61,364   $   48,623   $(12,935)   $   97,052  $  32,274   $  (39,796)   $ 89,530
   =========   ==========   ========   ==========  =========   ==========   ========
Net income per common share,
  based on 49,206,884 and
  68,305,188 shares, respectively   $   1.25   $   1.31
   =========   ========

   Page 22

   23

   Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement
   For the Year Ended December 31, 1996
   (Unaudited)
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical
   --------------------------   Previously
   Previously   Reported   Historical
   Reported   Pro Forma   Company   New   Pro Forma   Company
   Vornado  Acquisitions (1)  Adjustments   Pro Forma  Acquisitions   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------- ---------------- ------------- ----------  ------------  ------------  --------------

Other Data:
Funds from Operations (2):
  Net income (loss) applicable to
   common shares   $  61,364   $   48,623   $  (12,935)   $   97,052  $  32,274   $  (39,796)   $   89,530
  Depreciation and amortization
   of real property   10,583   18,515   14,985   44,083   14,987   59,070
  Straight-lining of property
   rent escalations   (2,676)   (2,676)   (7,071)   (12,423)   (1,672)   (2,866)   (16,961)
  Leasing fees received in excess
   of income recognized   1,805   1,805   1,805
  Proportionate share of adjustments
   to income from equity
   investments to arrive at FFO   (1,760)   2,747   35,445   36,432   36,432
   --------   ----------   ----------   ----------  ---------   ----------   ------------
   $ 69,316   $   67,209   $   30,424   $  166,949  $  30,602   $  (27,675)   $   169,876
   ========   ==========   ==========   ==========  =========   ==========   ============
Cash flow provided by (used) in:
   Operating activities   $ 70,703   $   59,012   $   61,185   $  190,900  $  28,723   $  (27,675)   $   191,948
   Investing activities   $ 14,912   $   (8,930)   $ (951,148)   $ (945,166) $   -   $ (592,000)   $ (1,537,166)
   Financing activities   $(15,046)  $  (20,031)   $  869,165   $  834,088  $   -   $  500,000   $  1,334,088

- -----------
(1)   Certain revenue and expense items have been reclassified to conform to
   Vornado's presentation.

(2)   Funds from operations does not represent cash generated from operating
   activities in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and
   is not necessarily indicative of cash available to fund cash needs which
   is disclosed in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the
   applicable periods. There are no material legal or functional restrictions
   on the use of funds from operations. Funds from operations should not be